## CITY OF BALTIMORE COUNCIL BILL 18-0268 (Resolution)

Introduced by: The Council President At the request of: Baltimore City Board of School Commissioners Introduced and read first time: June 25, 2018 Assigned to: Budget and Appropriations Committee REFERRED TO THE FOLLOWING AGENCIES: City Solicitor, Department of Finance, Baltimore City Public School System

## A RESOLUTION ENTITLED

1 A RESOLUTION OF THE MAYOR AND CITY COUNCIL concerning **Ordinance of Estimates Fiscal Year 2019 Capital Contribution to the Operating** 2 **Budget of the Baltimore City Board of School Commissioners for Fiscal Year 2019** 3 FOR the purpose of stating that Baltimore City's Capital Budget contribution to Baltimore City's 4 5 Public Schools Capital Budget, as shown in Ordinance 18-139, is \$19,000,000, instead of what was stated in Resolution 18-07, the Operating Budget for the Baltimore City Board of 6 School Commissioners; and providing for a special effective date. 7 Recitals 8 9 In March 2018, the Mayor announced that she would allocate an additional \$2,000,000 to the City schools for capital costs associated with heating/HVAC 10 11 systems. The preliminary budget had this amount listed from the general fund. The Ordinance of Estimates {Ordinance 18-139} provided for a total of 12 \$19,000,000, as shown on pages 21 and 22 of the Ordinance, which included the 13 additional \$2,000,000 allocated by the Mayor, as shown on page 22, line 5. 14 The Operating Budget for the Baltimore City Board of School Commissioners 15 {Res. 18-07}, as provided by the School System, did not reflect the additional 16 \$2,000,000 allocated by the Mayor to the School Budget, as shown on page 7, line 17 14, of Resolution 18-07. 18 SECTION 1. BE IT RESOLVED BY THE MAYOR AND CITY COUNCIL OF BALTIMORE, That, 19 Baltimore City's Capital Budget contribution to Baltimore City's Public Schools Capital Budget, 20 as shown in Ordinance 18-139, is \$19,000,000, instead of what was stated in Resolution 18-07, 21 22 the Operating Budget for the Baltimore City Board of School Commissioners. SECTION 2. AND BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, That when enacted, this Resolution shall be 23 certified to the State Superintendent of Schools. 24 SECTION 3. AND BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, That this Resolution takes effect on the date it 25

is enacted.

26